
Play & Leisure Ltd. Unit 7 & 8 Catheralls Ind. Est. Pinfold Lane, Buckley, Flintshire, CH7 3PS
Tel: 01244 546797 E:mail: sales@playandleisure.org.uk Website: www.playandleisure.org.uk

30m Aerial Runway Installation Details (AR30)Play & Leisure Ltd

Material & Product Details
Steel sections are all mild steel to the relevant 
BS EN steel standards

Chains are 8mm short link sherardised mild steel

Fixings are mostly BZP, high tensile steel, hex
head bolts with washers and Nyloc nuts

Coatings
All steel equipment made by Play & Leisure is 
shotblasted to SA 2.5 before a 60-micron thick 
epoxy-based zinc phosphate primer is applied 
and finally a 70 micron thick coating of polyester powder.

All Play & Leisure Ltd’s equipment & surfacing complies to BS EN 1176 parts 1-10, BS EN 1177 and 
BS EN 15312. Equipment is guaranteed for 30 years against structural failure.

Installation Instructions
1. 	 Excavate area for the surfacing as shown in either Fig 1(not required for Grass mat)
2. 	 Excavate 2 holes for bases as shown in Fig 2. For hole depths see Fig 3 or Fig 4 depending 
	 on surfacing required
3. 	 Lower bases into position and level in all directions ensuring they are in-line with each other.
4. 	 Pour in 1.5m³ of low slump concrete into each hole and vibrate down with vibrating poker.
5. 	 Re-check levels.
6. 	 Fit temporary protection plate(if supplied) using items y and ff.
7. 	 Leave for 3 days prior to fitting arc

Do not leave unattended until satisfied the concrete has cured or the site is secure. 

Return Visit
Remove temporary protection plate, if supplied, from base, be sure to retain items y and gg for later
use.
Fit main beams(b & c) into bases. See Fig 5
The main beams requires lifting equipment capable of lifting 160kg. ie Hiab Crane or similar.
Bolt main beams(b & c) to base section using bolts as detailed in Fig 6.
Attach the support legs(d) and concrete into position. See Fig 7.



Play & Leisure Ltd. Unit 7 & 8 Catheralls Ind. Est. Pinfold Lane, Buckley, Flintshire, CH7 3PS
Tel: 01244 546797 E:mail: sales@playandleisure.org.uk Website: www.playandleisure.org.uk

Play & Leisure Ltd 30m Aerial Runway Installation Details (AR30)

Surfacing Plan (fig. 1)

Base Foundation Details



Play & Leisure Ltd. Unit 7 & 8 Catheralls Ind. Est. Pinfold Lane, Buckley, Flintshire, CH7 3PS
Tel: 01244 546797 E:mail: sales@playandleisure.org.uk Website: www.playandleisure.org.uk

Play & Leisure Ltd 30m Aerial Runway Installation Details (AR30)

Arc Installation Details

Support Leg Details



Play & Leisure Ltd. Unit 7 & 8 Catheralls Ind. Est. Pinfold Lane, Buckley, Flintshire, CH7 3PS
Tel: 01244 546797 E:mail: sales@playandleisure.org.uk Website: www.playandleisure.org.uk

Play & Leisure Ltd 30m Aerial Runway Installation Details (AR30)

Attach the thimble end of cable(k) to the main arc(b) using locating pin(z) See Fig 8

Thread the cable(k) through items e-h-l-h-e, pass through arc(c)and attach to tensioner
mechanism using the 2 wire clips located on the tensioner barrel. See fig 9. Place a long bar
through tensioning eye and rotate anti-clockwise until desired tension is achieved.

Do not tighten shackles too tight making sure
the shackle still moves when tightened.

Please note: a minimum seat height of 400mm
from ground level is required when a weight of

130kg is applied. Seat chain(o) can be shortened
to achieve the correct height if necessary.

G



Play & Leisure Ltd. Unit 7 & 8 Catheralls Ind. Est. Pinfold Lane, Buckley, Flintshire, CH7 3PS
Tel: 01244 546797 E:mail: sales@playandleisure.org.uk Website: www.playandleisure.org.uk

Play & Leisure Ltd 30m Aerial Runway Installation Details (AR30)

Do not tighten shackles too tight making sure
the shackle still moves when tightened.

Please note: a minimum seat height of 400mm
from ground level is required when a weight of

130kg is applied. Seat chain(o) can be shortened
to achieve the correct height if necessary.

Ref Part Description Part No. Qty
A Base 1
B Arc 1
C Arc With Tensioner 1
D Support Legs 4
E 3 Meter Spring 9223 2
F Cap - Short 1
G Cap - Long 1

H Truck 9064 1
K Cable 9065 1
L Oilite Brush 1
M Quicklink 9017 1

N Seat Chain 9117 1
O Seat 9066 1
P Shackle 9103 1
Q Tension Mechanism 1
R M12 x 70mm Bolt 9015 1
S M16 x 25mm Bolt 2
T M16 x 30mm Bolt 9060 4
U M16 x 110mm Bolt 9061 4
V M16 Black Caps 10
W M20 x 130mm Bolt 9030 8
X M12 Steel Washers 9012 4
Y M16 Steel Washers 9041 8
Z M20 Steel Washers 9031 16
aa M12 Nyloc Nut 9013 1
bb M16 Nyloc Nut 9040 4
cc M20 Nyclon Nut 9032 8
dd M12 Black Cap 9014 1
ee M20 Black Cap 9033 8
ff M16 x 130mm Bolt (Locating 

Pin)
1






